## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## THE ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT No. \*\*) ORDER 202\*

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the St Albans City and District Council (pursuant to arrangement made with Hertfordshire County Council) proposes to make the above Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.
- 2. The general effect of the Order would be to:
  - a) Remove from the St Albans City and District (Off-street Parking Places) Order 2022 all reference to 'silver permits and 'silver' parking spaces.
  - b) Amend the 'senior citizen permit' terms and conditions to include reference to means tested.
  - c) Introduce an 'Access Permit' available for residents born before 1954 and who are the registered keeper of the vehicle to purchase a permit for the said vehicle for £190 per annum to enable the Access Permit holder only to park the said vehicle for one session per day for up to 3 hours in any Council operated paid car park.
  - d) Modifications to the wording of certain Articles the effect on the ground is no change.
- 3. A copy of the Order and associated documents may be examined at the Civic Centre, St Peters Street, St Albans, AL1 3JE Monday to Friday or you can view the documents on our website at any time at <a href="https://www.stalbans.gov.uk">www.stalbans.gov.uk</a>
- 4. Persons wishing to object or make comments to these proposals must do so by:
  - (a) Visiting stalbans.gov.uk/TROS where you can find all our Active Traffic Regulation Orders On Street (Highway). Please click **proposals in consultation** where you can add your comments, view or upload supporting documents.
  - (b) Or Make representations in writing to: The Parking Development Team St Albans City and District Council, Civic Centre, St Albans, AL1 3JE; or,
  - (c) by email to: <a href="mailto:parking.development@stalbans.gov.uk">parking.development@stalbans.gov.uk</a> quoting map reference Access Permit by 12 September 2024.

Any objection may be communicated to, or seen by, other persons who may have an interest in the matter.

Dated 22 August 2024

Christine Traill

Strategic Director, Community & Place Delivery